servicing  and maintenance  of interview  room  recording equipment used by the
Department  of  Public  Safety.

Section  2.  Term  and  Cost.  The maintenance  agreement  shall  be effective

from  July  1, 2025,  through  June 30, 2026,  at a total  cost  not  to exceed  Two  Thousand

Three  Hundred  Seventy  Dollars  ($2,370.00),  to be charged  to Budget  Line  [A3120.416]

A1680.216  (Application  Services).

Section  3. Execution  of  Documents.  The  Mayor  is hereby  authorized  to execute

all  documents  and  take  any  additional  actions  necessary  to effectuate  the  purposes  of  this

[...]

attend  the conference  jointly  to ensure  broad  session  coverage,  effective  note-taking,  and

coordinated  follow-up  of  learning  objectives;  and

Whereas,  the total  cost  of  attendance,  including  registration  fees,  travel,  lodging,

meals,  and incidental  expenses,  is estimated  not  to exceed  Two  Thousand  Five  Hundred

Dollars  ($2,500.00),  to be expensed  from  budget lines A1410.417  (Education/Training)  and
A1410.402  (Travel  Expenses);

Whereas,  attendance  at this  conference  will  benefit  the City  of  Mount  Vernon  by

enhancing  the knowledge  and efficiency  of  the Office  of  the City  Clerk;

[...]

authorizes  Nicole  Bonilla,  City  Clerk,  and Kimberly  Joshua,  Executive  Assistant,  to attend

the  New  York  Conference  of  Mayors  (NYCOM)  2025  Fall  Training  School  in Lake  Placid,

New  York,  from  September  15 through  September  19, 2025.

Section  2. Funding  Allocation.  The registration  costs totaling  One Thousand
One Hundred  Forty  Dollars ($1,140.00)  for registration  shall be charged to Budget Line
A1410.417  (Education/Training),  and travel, lodging, meals, and incidental expenses
estimated  at One Thousand  Three Hundred Sixty Dollars  ($1,360.00)  shall be charged to
Budget  Line  A1410.402  (Travel Expenses), for a combined total not to exceed Two
Thousand  Five  Hundred  Dollars  ($2,500.00).

Section  3.  Effective  Date.  This  Ordinance  shall  take  effect  immediately  upon its
approval  by  the Board  of  Estimate  &  Contract.

APPROVED  AS TO FO

A(sistant  Corporation  Counsel

Date

'Moor

Counci

President

(,46tf%aWl

.i';.

[...]

Therefore,  Be  It  Resolved  That

The  City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does  hereby  ordain  and

enact:

:'1

l

c
o

a

Section  1.  Authorization.  The  Mount  Vernon  Youth  Bureau  is hereby

authorized  to  transfer  the  sum  of Nineteen  Thousand  Seven  Hundred  Dollars

($19,700.00)  from  Budget  Code A7316.101  (Salaries)  to Budget  Code A6295.101
(Salaries)  to cover  the salary  expenses  of  the WDAY  Program  Director  for  the period

beginning  July  1, 2025,  and ending  October  17, 2025.

Section  2.  Oversight  and  Reporting.

[...]

actionable  strategies,  strengthen  cross-sector  partnerships,  and further  enhance  services  to

the residents  of  Mount  Vernon;  and

Whereas,  the estimated  total  cost  for  registration,  travel,  accommodatxons,  per diem
meals,  and other  related  expenses  for  three  (3) Youth  Bureau  staff  members  is not  to exceed

Eight  Thousand  Two  Hundred  Dollars  ($8,200),  to be funded  through  Revenue  Code
A4820.4  with  appropriations  from  Ready4LIFE  Budget  Codes A7335.423  (Conference
Expense)  and A7335.402  (Travel  Expense);  Now,  Therefore,  Be It  Resolved  That

The City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does hereby  ordain  and enact:

[...]

to attend  the 2025 Independent  Sector's  National  Summit  to be held from October 26, 2025,
through  October  29, 2025,  at the Signia  by Hilton  Atlanta  Georgia  World Congress Center
in  Atlanta,  Georgia.

Section  2. Funding.  The estimated  cost of  attendance,  not to exceed  Eight

Thousand  Two  Hundred  Dollars  ($8,200),  shall  be charged  to Revenue  Code  A4820.4  with

the corresponding  appropriations  from  Budget  Codes  Ready4LjFE  A7335.423  (Conference

Expense)  and A7335.402  (Travel  Expense).

Section  3. Effective  Date.  This  Ordinance  shall  take  effect  immediately  upon its